recognized under IFRS 3 and to finalise the provisional fair values of assets acquired and liabilities
assumed.

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

160

 As allowed by IFRS 3, certain adjustments to these provisional balances have been made and have been
accounted for as if these adjustments had been accounted for at the date of acquisition with a
corresponding adjustment to goodwill. The adjustment due to change in provisional fair values of certain
assets (i.e. receivable from Participant’s Takaful Fund) and identified intangible assets (i.e. management
rights and customer relationship) were valued separately from goodwill with a corresponding adjustment
in prior year. Accordingly, the financial statements for the year 2018 have been restated to adjust such
change in fair value of assets and intangible assets in accordance with the requirement of IAS 8
Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimate and Errors. The effect of the restatement on the
financial statements is summarized below. There is no effect on this matter on the financial statements
prior to 2018.

As reported at
June, 30 2018 Adjustments

Restated
as at June

30, 2018

Statement of financial position: Rupees Rupees Rupees

Intangible assets
   - goodwill   1,154,014,140   (279,866,113)   874,148,027

   - customer relationship (net of amortisation) - 200,326,967 200,326,967

   - management rights (fair value) - 108,155,997 108,155,997
1,154,014,140 28,616,851 1,182,630,991

Other receivables

   Fund (PTF) [net of unwinding effect] 227,580,400 (47,233,686) 180,346,714

Taxation - net 161,761,130 529,825 162,290,955

Deferred tax asset - net 113,639,834 12,129,507 125,769,341
(5,957,503)

Revenue reserve 565,180,315 (5,570,861) 559,609,454

Non-controlling interest 4,220,902,795 (386,642) 4,220,516,153
(5,957,503)

Statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income:

Administrative expenses
- amortisation charge on intangible assets 6,225,133 22,258,552 28,483,685

Other income
- unwinding of receivable from PTF - (3,641,717) (3,641,717)

Taxation
- current tax charge / (reversal) 76,737,115 (529,825) 76,207,289

- deferred tax charge / (reversal) (5,055,763) (12,129,507) (17,185,270)
5,957,503

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

- receivable from Participant’s Takaful

161ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19

9. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

Investment property - completed 9.1 5,905,204,107   5,298,404,608
Investment property - under construction 9.2 4,034,488   24,273,665

5,909,238,595   5,322,678,273

9.1 The movement in investment property during the year is as follows:

As at July 1 5,298,404,608   4,340,262,571
Add: Additons to investment property 13,916,864   16,868,937